Chapter 31

(Senate Bill 141)

AN ACT concerning

Criminal Procedure – Criminal Justice Information System Central Repository – Reporting Data

FOR the purpose of repealing the requirement that a criminal justice unit report a certain reportable event within a certain time period; and generally relating to the Criminal Justice Information System.

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments, Article – Criminal Procedure Section 10–214(a) and (c) Annotated Code of Maryland (2008 Replacement Volume and 2011 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Article – Criminal Procedure Section 10–214(b) Annotated Code of Maryland (2008 Replacement Volume and 2011 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article – Criminal Procedure

10-214.

(a) Each criminal justice unit shall report in accordance with this section the criminal history record information that it collects to the Central Repository.

(b) Subject to subsection (c) of this section:

(1) the data pertaining to an arrest or the issuance of an arrest warrant shall be reported within 72 hours after the earlier of the arrest or the issuance of the arrest warrant; **AND**

(2) [the data pertaining to the release of a person after an arrest without the filing of a charge shall be reported within 30 days after the person is released; and

2012 LAWS OF MARYLAND

(3)] the data pertaining to any other reportable event shall be reported within 60 days after the reportable event occurs.

(c) The Secretary by regulation or the Court of Appeals by rule may reduce the time for reporting the criminal history record information specified in subsection (b) of this section.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2012.

Approved by the Governor, April 10, 2012.